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Vintage Report 
To say Bordeaux 2021 is a complicated vintage would not be doing justice to the vignerons and winemakers who had so many 

challenges, yet in many cases still made many excellent wines. 

 

The challenges can be broadly summarised into three: 

• Vulnerable vines were subjected to two bouts of frost, in April and Early May. Though this was localised, so while it impact-

ed some Châteaux, it didn’t impact all. Where it was problematic, this caused issues with yields rather than quality. 

• Spells of rain in the height of summer brought mildew. Depending on location of the vineyard this either had a significant 

impact or not much. The windier vineyards on the top of hills or in more exposed areas of the Northern Médoc for example were 

barely impacted, those in more inlands, sheltered or low-lying areas were more troubled. If a Château were able to afford to be 

strict with their selection at harvest, the impact from mildew was moderate, for those who could not, the impact on quality was 

significant. 

Finally, just before harvest in early October, a lot of rain was forecast. While the grapes were phenological ripe (the ripe-
ness of the seeds, skins, and stems) at this stage, the physical ripeness (the sugars in the flesh) were still low. Some 
Châteaux therefore harvested earlier than they ideally would, the result in many cases being slightly underripe, slightly 
herbal wines. Many gambled though and waited to harvest, thankfully the forecast rain never materialised and those 
who waited were rewarded with ripe grapes capable of producing excellent wine. 

 

Bordeaux 2021 is a patchwork vintage. If Château were fortunate and fell on the right side of each of the three challenges, they 

made some outstanding wine. Those who fell on the wrong side of all three have produced wine which I would not recommend. 

Then of course there are some who were impacted by just one or two. 

 

In summary, it’s a vintage which was capable of producing wines I would heartily recommend, but many which I would advise 

against. Our role as a merchant this year is vital. We will be offering a far smaller range than normal, focusing on those who 

have performed well and looking out for ‘our picks’ as well as reading the critics’ notes will be essential. 

- Angus McLean, Fine Wine Manager 
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What the critics say... 
“Exhibiting the balance and style of a vintage of the 1990s, but benefiting from all the agronomic progress and 

technical savoir faire of the present, the best 2021 reds are better than anyone could have dared to hope… what is 
clear is that, were the 2021s transposed to the decade of the 1990s, they would be considered the product of a 

superb vintage.” 
William Kelley, RobertParker.com 

 
“The 2021s are markedly different to the previous three vintages with palpably less opulent, extravagant levels of 

ripeness. That is something that personally I welcome.” 
Neal Martin 

 
“They will be very attractive when they are released in bottle on the market in 18 months to two years. But I think 

they will also age nicely.” 
James Suckling 

 
“It was not an easy year, to say the least. And yet the best wines are so compelling.” 

Antonio Galloni 
 

“2021 Bordeaux might not be a vintage for everyone. But for lovers of classic Bordeaux, (Classic in a good way), 
there are numerous 2021 red Bordeaux wines exuding freshness, salinity, crisp, red fruits, refreshing acidity, and 

low alcohol levels.” 
Jeff Leve 

 
“We may have lost the habit of tasting wines with moderate alcohol levels and classic pH en primeur, but anyone 

who enjoys the great benchmark Bordeaux wines of the 1980s and 1990s should seriously reflect on what the 
2021s may have to offer in 10 to 15 years’ time. It’s a style of wine that could come from nowhere else. Indeed, I 
suspect that the best 2021s are destined to be described as “better than expected” for most of their lives—except 

that the writing is, in fact, already on the wall.” 
William Kelley, RobertParker.com 

 
“The fact that the wines show so well and are so clean and balanced highlights the viticultural and winemaking 

prowess of Bordeaux.” 
James Suckling 

 
“Weather conditions were challenging, and yet the top properties turned out gorgeous, classically built wines that 

will absolutely thrill readers who appreciate freshness and energy.” 
Antonio Galloni 

 
“2021 marks a welcome return to a classic style of Bordeaux in terms of lower ripeness levels and less alcohol.” 

Neal Martin 
 

“The fresher, lower-alcohol style may appeal to traditionalists who feel that the Médoc has moved too close to Na-
pa in recent years.” 

James Lawther, JancisRobinson.com 
 

“Bordeaux’s white grapes preserved acidity and vibrant aromatics, delivering the finest set of dry whites since 
2017. Chiseled and intense, they exhibit considerable potential.” 

William Kelley, RobertParker.com 
 

“Let’s be clear that 2021 offers a bevy of outstanding dry whites.” 
Neal Martin 

 
“Two-thousand twenty-one is a brilliant vintage for the dry whites of Bordeaux. It is an unusual year in which the 
wines have the energy that is often associated with cooler seasons, but the textural richness that is often only 

achieved in warm years.” 
Antonio Galloni 
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Summary - Reds 
Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Château Lanessan Haut-Médoc 88-90 NM £60 per 6 IB 

Château Sénéjac Haut-Médoc 88-90 NM £122 per 12 IB 

Château Marsau Francs Côtes de Bordeaux 93-94 JS £75 per 6 IB 

Château La Garde Pessac-Léognan 92 DC £156 per 12 IB 

Château Chantalouette Pomerol - £170 per 12 IB 

Château Dalem Fronsac 92-93 JS £175 per 12 IB 

Château Capbern St-Estèphe 91-94 JD £203 per 12 IB 

Château Les Ormes de Pez St-Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 93 JA £220 per 12 IB 

Château Meyney St-Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 91-93 NM SOLD OUT 

Château Laroque St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 93-95 AG £241 per 12 IB 

Le Petit Ducru de Ducru-Beaucaillou St-Julien 91-92 JS £246 per 12 IB 

Château Labégorce Margaux Cru Bourgeois 91-93 NM £249 per 12 IB 

Château Tour Saint-Christophe St-Emilion Grand Cru 92-93 JS £276 per 12 IB 

Château Sansonnet St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 93-95 AG £282 per 12 IB 

Château Fonroque St-Emilion 91-93 RP £302 per 12 IB 

Château Gloria St-Julien Cru Bourgeois 92-93 JS £314 per 12 IB 

Château Pédesclaux Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 93-94 JS £315 per 12 IB 

La Dame de Montrose St-Estèphe 92-93 JS £315 per 12 IB 

Château Haut-Bages-Libéral Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 94-96 AG £324 per 12 IB 

Château Batailley Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 93-94 JS £330 per 12 IB 

Château Malartic-Lagravière Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 93-94 JS £343 per 12 IB 

Château Marquis d’Alesme Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 92-94 AG £175 per 6 IB 

Château Langoa-Barton St-Julien 3ème Grand Cru Classé 92-94 RP £354 per 12 IB 

Château Branaire-Ducru St-Julien 4ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95 AG £371 per 12 IB 

Pagodes de Cos St-Estèphe (2nd wine of Cos d’Estournel) 92-93 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Bellefont-Belcier St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 93-94 JS £390 per 12 IB 

Château d’Armailhac Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 92-93 JS £391 per 12 IB 

Pichon-Comtesse Réserve Pauillac 92-94 AG £396 per 12 IB 

Château Bourgneuf Pomerol 94-95 JS £420 per 12 IB 

Château La Serre St-Emilion Grand Cru 91-92 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Malescot St Exupéry Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 94-95 JS £444 per 12 IB 

Château Berliquet St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 93-94 JS £229 per 6 IB 

Château Haut-Batailley Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95 AG SOLD OUT 

Château St. Pierre St-Julien 4ème Grand Cru Classé 92-93 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Talbot St-Julien 4ème Grand Cru Classé 92-93 JS £472 per 12 IB 

Château Giscours Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 94-96 AG £243 per 6 IB 

Clos du Marquis St-Julien 93-94 JS £250 per 6 IB 

Château Beau-Séjour-Bécot St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 95-97 AG £258 per 6 IB 

Château Brane-Cantenac Margaux 2ème Grand Cru Classé 94-95 JS £282 per 6 IB 

Domaine de Chevalier Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS £282 per 6 IB 

Château La Gaffelière St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 95-97 AG £288 per 6 IB 
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Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Château Larcis-Ducasse St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 94-95 JS £329 per 6 IB 

Château Grand-Puy-Lacoste Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 94-96 AG £300 per 6 IB 

Alter Ego de Château Palmer Margaux 92-94 AG £330 per 6 IB 

Château Léoville-Barton St-Julien 2ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95 NM £334 per 6 IB 

Château Duhart Milon Pauillac 4ème Grand Cru Classé 93 JA £336 per 6 IB 

Château Clerc-Milon Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 93-94 JS £342 per 6 IB 

Château Pavie-Macquin St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé  94-95 JS £343 per 6 IB 

Château Beychevelle St-Julien 4ème Grand Cru Classé 92-94 AG SOLD OUT 

Château Rauzan-Ségla Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 94-97 AG £360 per 6 IB 

Château Pape-Clément Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Clinet Pomerol 94-96 NM £399 per 6 IB 

Château Troplong—Mondot St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 95-97 AG £426 per 6 IB 

Château Léoville-Poyferré St-Julien 2ème Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS £430 per 6 IB 

Château Pontet-Canet Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS £445 per 6 IB 

Château Clos Fourtet St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé  94-96 AG £468 per 6 IB 

Château Hosanna Pomerol 94-95 JS £480 per 6 IB 

Château Calon-Ségur St-Estèphe 3ème Grand Cru Classé 95-96+ RP £492 per 6 IB 

Château Lynch-Bages Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 96-97 JS £510 per 6 IB 

Château Canon St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé  96-97 JS £540 per 6 IB 

Château Beauséjour-Duffau-Lagarrosse St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé  95-96 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Smith-Haut-Lafitte Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 96-97 JS 
£545 per 6 IB 

Château Haut-Bailly Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Les Carmes Haut-Brion Pessac-Léognan 96-98 AG SOLD OUT 

Le Clarence de Haut-Brion Pessac-Léognan (2nd wine of Ch. Haut-Brion) 94-95 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Pichon-Baron Pauillac 2ème Grand Cru Classé 96-97 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Bélair-Monange St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 96-97 JS £675 per 6 IB 

Château Montrose St-Estèphe 2ème Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Pichon-Lalande Pauillac 2ème Grand Cru Classé 96-98 AG £804 per 6 IB 

Pavillon Rouge du Château Margaux Margaux (2nd wine of Ch. Margaux) 94-95 JS £828 per 6 IB 

Château Cos d’Estournel St-Estèphe 2ème Grand Cru Classé 95-97 JL £858 per 6 IB 

Château La Fleur-Pétrus Pomerol 95-96 JS £910 per 6 IB 

Château La Conseillante Pomerol 95-97 NM SOLD OUT 

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou St-Julien 2ème Grand Cru Classé 96-98 AG SOLD OUT 

Château Léoville-Las-Cases St-Julien 2ème Grand Cru Classé 95-97 RP £975 per 6 IB 

Château Figeac St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé  95-97 NM £978 per 6 IB 

Le Petit Mouton Pauillac (2nd wine of Ch. Mouton-Rothschild) 93-94 JS £1020 per 6 IB 

Château L’Evangile Pomerol 96-97 JS £1110 per 6 IB 

Carruades de Lafite Pauillac (2nd wine of Ch. Lafite-Rothschild) 94-95 JS SOLD OUT 

Château L’Eglise-Clinet Pomerol 97-98 JS SOLD OUT 

Château La Mission Haut-Brion Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 97 JA SOLD OUT 

Summary - Reds (continued) 



 

7  To order please call Angus McLean, Stewart Pryce, Joe Fogg or Jeff Rean on 03330 148 202 

Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Clos Haut Peyraguey (37.5cl) Sauternes 1er Grand Cru Classé 95-97 AG £142 per 12 IB 

Château Doisy-Daëne (37.5cl) Barsac 2ème Grand Cru Classé 95-97 AG SOLD OUT 

Château Coutet (37.5cl) Barsac 1er Grand Cru Classé 93-95 NM £188 per 12 IB 

Summary - Sweet Whites 

Summary - Dry Whites 
Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Château Thieuley Cuvée Francis Courselle Blanc Bordeaux 92-94 YB £115 per 12 IB 

Château La Garde Blanc Pessac-Léognan 93-94 JS £186 per 12 IB 

Château Couhins Blanc Pessac-Léognan 91-92 JS £205 per 12 IB 

Le Petit Smith-Haut-Lafitte Blanc Pessac-Léognan 92-94 AG SOLD OUT 

Blanc de Lynch-Bages Bordeaux 94 JS £220 per 6 IB 

Château Malartic-Lagravière Blanc Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS £235 per 6 IB 

Domaine de Chevalier Blanc Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 98-99 JS £433 per 6 IB 

Château Pape-Clément Blanc Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 96-97 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Smith-Haut-Lafitte Blanc Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 98-99 JS £631 per 6 IB 

Pavillon Blanc du Château Margaux Bordeaux 99-100 JS SOLD OUT 

Summary - Reds (continued) 
Wine AOC Score Case Price (IB) 

Vieux Château Certan Pomerol 96-98 AG £1368 per 6 IB 

Château Pavie St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé (A) 95-97 AG £1392 per 6 IB 

Château Palmer Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 95-97 RP £1422 per 6 IB 

Château Angélus St-Emilion 94-96+ RP £1560 per 6 IB 

Château Cheval Blanc St-Emilion 97-98 JS £2370 per 6 IB 

Château Mouton-Rothschild Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 96-97 JS £2550 per 6 IB 

Château Haut-Brion Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 97-98 JS £2550 per 6 IB 

Château Margaux Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 97-95 JS £2550 per 6 IB 

Château Lafite-Rothschild Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 97-98 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Ausone St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé (A) 97-100 RP £1500 per 3 IB 
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Saint-Estèphe 

 
“Easily one of the wines of the vintage.” 

Jane Anson on Cos d’Estournel 

Wine AOC Score Price 

Château Capbern St-Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 91-94 JD £203 per 12 IB 

Château Les Ormes-de-Pez St-Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 92-93 JS £220 per 12 IB 

Château Meyney St-Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 91-93 NM SOLD OUT 

La Dame de Montrose St-Estèphe  92-93 JS £315 per 12 IB 

Pagodes de Cos St-Estèphe (2nd Wine of Cos d'Estournel) 92-93 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Calon-Ségur St-Estèphe 3ème Grand Cru Classé 95-97 NM £492 per 6 IB 

Château Montrose St-Estèphe 2ème Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Cos d'Estournel St-Estèphe 2ème Grand Cru Classé 95-97 JL £858 per 6 IB 
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Pauillac 

 
“A brilliant wine that shares some similari-
ties with the formidable 1996” 

William Kelley on Lafite-Rothschild 

Wine AOC Score Price 

Château Pédesclaux Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 93-94 JS £315 per 12 IB 

Château Haut-Bages-Libéral Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 94-96 AG £324 per 12 IB 

Château Batailley Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 93-94 JS £330 per 12 IB 

Château d'Armailhac Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 92-93 JS £391 per 12 IB 

Pichon-Comtesse Réserve Pauillac (2nd Wine of Ch. Pichon-Lalande) 92-94 AG £396 per 12 IB 

Château Haut-Batailley Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95 AG SOLD OUT 

Château Grand-Puy-Lacoste Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 94-96 AG £300 per 6 IB 

Château Duhart-Milon Pauillac 4ème Grand Cru Classé 93 JA £336 per 6 IB 

Château Clerc-Milon Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 93-94 JS £342 per 6 IB 

Château Pontet-Canet Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS £445 per 6 IB 

Château Lynch-Bages Pauillac 5ème Grand Cru Classé 96-97 JS £510 per 6 IB 

Château Pichon-Baron Pauillac 2ème Grand Cru Classé 96-97 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Pichon-Lalande Pauillac 2ème Grand Cru Classé 96-98 AG £804 per 6 IB 

Le Petit Mouton Pauillac (2nd Wine of Ch. Mouton-Rothschild) 93-94 JS £1020 per 6 IB 

Carruades de Lafite Pauillac (2nd Wine of Ch. Lafite-Rothschild) 91-93 AG SOLD OUT 

Château Mouton-Rothschild Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 96-97 JS £2550 per 6 IB 

Château Lafite-Rothschild Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 97-98 JS SOLD OUT 
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St-Julien 

 
“A wine that will delight Médoc purists” 

William Kelley on Ducru-Beaucaillou 

Wine AOC Score Price 

Le Petit Ducru de Ducru-Beaucaillou St-Julien 91-92 JS £246 per 12 IB 

Château Gloria St-Julien Cru Bourgeois 92-93 JS £314 per 12 IB 

Château Langoa-Barton St-Julien 3ème Grand Cru Classé 92-94 RP £354 per 12 IB 

Château Branaire-Ducru St-Julien 4ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95 AG £371 per 12 IB 

Château Saint Pierre St-Julien 4ème Grand Cru Classé 92-93 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Talbot St-Julien 4ème Grand Cru Classé 92-93 JS £472 per 12 IB 

Clos du Marquis St-Julien ('2nd' wine of Ch. L-Las-Cases) 91-93+ RP £250 per 6 IB 

Château Léoville-Barton St-Julien 2ème Grand Cru Classé 93-95 NM £334 per 6 IB 

Château Beychevelle St-Julien 4ème Grand Cru Classé 92-94 NM SOLD OUT 

Château Léoville-Poyferré St-Julien 2ème Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS £430 per 6 IB 

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou St-Julien 2ème Grand Cru Classé 96-98 AG SOLD OUT 

Château Léoville-Las-Cases St-Julien 2ème Grand Cru Classé 95-97 RP £975 per 6 IB 
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Margaux 

 
“The late-ripening, low-yielding vintage 
has delivered a beautifully balanced wine 
of striking intensity in the 2021 Palmer.” 

William Kelley 

Wine AOC Score Price 

Château Labégorce Margaux Cru Bourgeois 91-93 NM £249 per 12 IB 

Château Marquis d'Alesme Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 92-94 AG £175 per 6 IB 

Château Cantenac-Brown Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 92-94 RP £TBC per 12 IB 

Château Malescot-St-Exupéry Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 94-95 JS £444 per 12 IB 

Château Giscours Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 94-96 AG £243 per 6 IB 

Château Brane-Cantenac Margaux 2ème Grand Cru Classé 94-95 JS £282 per 6 IB 

Alter Ego  de Château Palmer Margaux (2nd Wine of Ch. Palmer) 92-94 AG £330 per 6 IB 

Château Rauzan-Ségla  Margaux 2ème Grand Cru Classé 94-97 AG £360 per 6 IB 

Château Palmer Margaux 3ème Grand Cru Classé 95-97 RP £1422 per 6 IB 

Pavillon Rouge du Château Margaux Margaux (2nd wine of Ch. Margaux) 94-95 JS £828 per 6 IB 

Château Margaux Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 97-98 JS £2550 per 6 IB 
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Graves & Pessac-Léognan Reds 

 
“Combining the classical proportions of 
the vintages of two decades ago with the 
viticultural and winemaking of today, it's a 
timeless classic in the making ” 

William Kelley on Haut-Brion 

Wine AOC Score Price 

Château La Garde Pessac-Léognan  92 DC £156 per 12 IB 

Château Malartic-Lagravière Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 93-94 JS £343 per 12 IB 

Domaine de Chevalier Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS £282 per 6 IB 

Château Pape-Clément  Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 94-95 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Smith-Haut-Lafitte Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 96-97 JS £545 per 6 IB 

Château Haut-Bailly Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Les Carmes Haut-Brion Pessac-Léognan  96-98 AG SOLD OUT 

Le Clarence de Haut-Brion Pessac-Léognan 94-95 JS SOLD OUT 

Château La Mission Haut-Brion Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 95-97 NM SOLD OUT 

Château Haut-Brion Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 97-98 JS £2550 per 6 IB 
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Other Left Bank Reds 

 
“A charming, perfumed rendition of this 
Médoc estate.” 

William Kelley on Potensac 

Wine AOC Score Price 

Château Lanessan Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 88-90 NM £60 per 6 IB 

Château Sénéjac Haut-Médoc  88-90 NM £122 per 12 IB 
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St-Emilion & Satellites 

 
“This profound young Ausone represents 
the essence of this great limestone ter-
roir.” 

William Kelley 

Wine AOC Score Price 

Château Laroque St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 93-95 AG £241 per 12 IB 

Château Haut-Brisson St-Emilion Grand Cru 91-92 JS £TBC per 12 IB 

Château Tour Saint Christophe St-Emilion Grand Cru 92-93 JS £276 per 12 IB 

Château Sansonnet St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 93-95 AG £282 per 12 IB 

Château Fonroque St-Emilion 91-93 RP £302 per 12 IB 

Château Bellefont-Belcier St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 93-94 JS £390 per 12 IB 

Château La Serre St-Emilion Grand Cru 91-92 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Berliquet St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 92-93 RP £229 per 6 IB 

Château Beau-Séjour-Bécot St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 95-97 AG £258 per 6 IB 

Château La Gaffelière St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 95-97 AG £288 per 6 IB 

Château Larcis-Ducasse St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 94-95 JS £329 per 6 IB 

Château Pavie-Macquin St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 94-95 JS £343 per 6 IB 

Château Troplong-Mondot St-Emilion Grand Cru Classé 95-97 AG £426 per 6 IB 

Château Clos Fourtet St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 94-96 AG £468 per 6 IB 

Château Canon St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 96-97 JS £540 per 6 IB 

Château Beauséjour D.-Lagarrosse St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Bélair-Monange St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 96-97 JS £675 per 6 IB 

Château Figeac St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 95-97 NM £978 per 6 IB 

Château Pavie St-Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé (A) 95-97 AG £1392 per 6 IB 

Château Angélus St-Emilion 94-96+ RP £1560 per 6 IB 

Château Cheval-Blanc St-Emilion 97-98 JS £2370 per 6 IB 

Château Ausone St-Emilion 97-100 RP £1500 per 3 IB 
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Pomerol & Lalande de Pomerol 

 
“Built around finesse, precision and 
charm. It seems to grow in stature in the 
glass. Pure class.” 

Neal Martin on Vieux Château Certan 

Wine AOC Score Price 

Château Chantalouette Pomerol  79-91 LPB £170 per 12 IB 

Château Bourgneuf Pomerol  92-93 JS £420 per 12 IB 

Château Gazin Pomerol  91-93+ RP £TBC per 6 IB 

Château Clinet Pomerol  94-96 NM £399 per 6 IB 

Château Hosanna Pomerol  94-95 JS £480 per 6 IB 

Château La Fleur-Pétrus Pomerol  95-96 JS £910 per 6 IB 

Château La Conseillante Pomerol  95-97 NM SOLD OUT 

Château l'Evangile Pomerol  96-97 JS £1110 per 6 IB 

Château l'Eglise Clinet Pomerol  94-96 AG SOLD OUT 

Vieux Château Certan Pomerol  96-98 AG £1368 per 6 IB 
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Other Right Bank Reds 

 
“Classy Fronsac.” 

Neal Martin on Dalem 

Wine AOC Score Price 

Château Marsau Francs Côtes de Bordeaux  93-94 JS £75 per 6 IB 

Château Dalem Fronsac  92-93 JS £175 per 12 IB 
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Dry Whites 

 
“One of the best Pavillon Blancs yet?” 

James Lawther, JancisRobinson.com 

Wine AOC Score Price 

Château Thieuley Cuvée Courselle Blanc Bordeaux 92-94 YB £115 per 12 IB 

Château La Garde Blanc Pessac-Léognan  93-94 JS £186 per 12 IB 

Château Couhins Blanc Pessac-Léognan 91-92 JS £205 per 12 IB 

Le Petit Smith-Haut-Lafitte Blanc Pessac-Léognan 92-94 AG SOLD OUT 

Blanc de Lynch-Bages Bordeaux  94 JS £220 per 6 IB 

Château Malartic-Lagravière Blanc Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 95-96 JS £235 per 6 IB 

Domaine de Chevalier Blanc Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 98-99 JS £433 per 6 IB 

Château Pape-Clément Blanc  Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 96-97 JS SOLD OUT 

Château Smith-Haut-Lafitte Blanc Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé 98-99 JS £631 per 6 IB 

Pavillon Blanc de Château Margaux Bordeaux 97 JA SOLD OUT 
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Sauternes & Barsac 

 
“Riveting Sauternes.” 

Antonio Galloni on Clos Haut-Peyraguey 

Wine AOC Score Price 

Château Clos Haut-Peyraguey (37.5cl) Sauternes 1er Grand Cru Classé 95-97 AG £142 per 12 IB 

Château Doisy-Daëne (37.5cl) Barsac 2ème Cru Classé 95-97 AG SOLD OUT 

Château Coutet (37.5cl) Barsac 1er Grand Cru Classé 93-95 NM £188 per 12 IB 
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Terms and Conditions 

• Our En Primeur prices are the 'in bond' cost. The first instalment covers the cost of the wine itself, and when the 

wine is ready, you can decide whether to keep the wine in bond, or pay the Duty and VAT or other taxes or import 

tariffs (including but not limited to the imposition of any new or replacement duty or tariff by the WTO or any other 

competent authority domestic or international). 

• No discount or vouchers shall apply to En Primeur wines.  

• When we place your order we will send you a reservation certificate to the address provided by you. You will not 

receive any wine at this time. Although should you be a Premiere or Charter Plus member and order 12 or more 

bottles, we will send you your usual complimentary bottle(s). 

• Wines ordered through our En Primeur service can only be cancelled within 14 days of placing the order. A full 

refund of any payment made up to this point will be given on receipt of written notification of the cancellation of the 

order. Due to the nature of the En Primeur sales we regret that orders cannot be cancelled after this time.  

• When the wine arrives with us in the UK, we will send you the final invoice. This invoice will include the delivery 

cost to a UK address, duty (currently £2.23 per 0.75l bottle excl VAT for wines 15% abv and under and £2.98 for 

those above), plus the VAT applicable on the day of the final invoice (currently 20%). Upon payment of the appro-

priate amount we will action your despatch instructions. 

• If you do not contact us with instructions within 6 weeks of your wines being ready, we will place the wines into 

bonded storage on your behalf and at your cost. For further details please refer to our full Ts & Cs.  

• All wines and spirits or other goods ordered remain the property of Laithwaite’s Wine until appropriate payment is 

received in full.  

• We can store your wine (both ‘duty paid’ or ‘in bond’) in ideal, long-term cellar conditions. Please contact us for 

further details.  

• It is your responsibility to keep us informed of any changes of address in order to maintain any reservations you 

may have with us.  

• All wines are insured by us at the original invoice value until your delivery and/or storage instructions have been 

completed.  

• All goods are offered subject to availability. If the wines you have selected are unavailable we will contact you to 

advise you of this. If the producer fails to supply us with the wine we will contact you with available alternatives or 

offer a refund of monies paid.  

• Force Majeure – Direct Wines Ltd/Laithwaite’s Wine will not be liable for failure to meet agreed obligations due to 

prevailing circumstances including but not limited to any act of God, war, strike, lock-out, industrial accident or oth-

er event beyond its reasonable control.  

• All disputes arising out of this contract shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the Courts of England and Wales.  

• For our full terms and conditions, including those relating to our 100% guarantee, non-delivery and cancellations, 

please go to www.laithwaites.co.uk/terms. 
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